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RECIPROCITY INFORMATION -

* Sacramento, California

-Answering your recent inquiry, we submit the ful!owinf information regulating the issuance of a reciprocity certificate ’
to practice in California, Please read carefully ‘and supply all the data required on this application blank, -

Dear Poctors’

Reciprocity applications aré acted on at a credentials committee meeting which is held approximately once a week,
. No TEMPORARY CERTIFICATES or SPECIAL PERMITS to practice are issued. The filing of an application does
‘not geant an applicant any special privileges, nor is any methad of treating the sick or afllicted permiteed. in Cnlifornin’ with.
out the lawful possession of 1 cerificate issued by this Board and then only after said certificare has Been recorded e the
county whetein such practice is conducted, Ses sec#ions 2141 to 2143 of the Business and Professions Gode, Applicants muse
not establish an office nor circulate professional printed mattor using the prefix “Dr.” or suffix “M.D.” before & California
" certificate bas been fisned, T i ¢ :

., ArrreaTion ¥er of §£10.00 (foreign exchange to be added) in any form other than a personal chech must accompany
this application and be deposited in the office of the Board, 1021 O Street, Sacramenvo, Califorriid; two weeks before any
date shown on the nccompanying dates for meetings for the current year. An additional $100.00 ecertificare fee to.be paid
if certificate is issued, together with the curreat License fee as providecg{ by law and the Board rules and regulations.

Mautilared of partially completed applications not acceptable, Read footnotes on pages 1-2.3,
Application based on a certificaet issued “on Reciprocity” is not acceptahle,
1{ admitted to examination in another state serone POSSESSION OF DIPLOMA, an applicant must submit & certified copy

. of the document used asa basis of his admission to examination,

Applicants who have failed in 1 California written or oral examination are not eligible to file a Reciprocity Asplication.
This ApPrLIcATION miust be based ¢ ¢ 2 certificate or medical license, issued by 2 Board of Medical Examiners (or similar
medical licensing body) of any Stare or Tenrrrony of the Unresn StaTes that mainteined 2 standerd Eouar To

CavirorNIA on the same daze, After Seprember 22, 1951, the requirernents of the Business and Professions Code for the

issuance of & physicians and surgeens certificate included a one Year’s internship satisfactory to the Board, If such certificace '

or medical license is dated five or more years before the filing date of thiy agplication, the applicans must report for practical,

clinical oral examination complying with the inclosed notice re dares and places for Oral Examinations for che current year,
Oral examinations ace given ONLY at the address and on the dates mentioned on the accompanying mimeographed

sheet'of meetings as listed thereon. The Board must be notified when and where you will report for oral examination,

. Amendment (Chapter 309, Statutes 19293 requires all preliminary, premedical and peofessional training to have been

- “resident” courses in 2 school approved by the Board, .- ' :

Amendment (Chapter 670, Statures 1935, effective September 15, 1935, and subsequent amendments) requires that gradu-

ates of foreign medical schools must meet additional requirements. Write for our printed form No. 172-173, ) L

o
. Responding to your
. requested dated
X X
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Personid : 566614
Question

SIAIE UEPARIVMEN | OF CUNSUMER AFFAIRYS
INTERNET CASHIERING SYSTEM
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION REPORT

From Date: 01/19/2012 To Date: 01;'19/2012

Name: Roth,Michael
Answer

| Have Completed Cme And Can Document Not Less Than 50 Hours Of Approved Cme For The Two-
Year Period Immediately Preceding The Expiration Date Of My License. Or | Meet The Conditions
Which Would Exempt Me From All Or Part Of The Requirements.

| Have Completed 12 Hours Of Pain Manager‘n‘ent And End-Of-Life Care. -

I Am Exempt From The Completion Of 12 Hours Of Pain Management And End-Of-Life Care
Continuing Education Requirement Because | Am A Radiclogist Or Pathologist.

Only For Genhetal Internists And Family Physicians Who Have 26%:
i At Least 20% Of The Requxred
Not-Applicabla.

Years Or Older: | Have Cérﬁplete
Care Of Older Patisrils. Click No )

erln G*eriatne Medicine Or The =~

Enter Name/Address Of Facility Where You Or Your Immedmte Famliy Hold Flnanmal Interest, Type

"None", If None Held.

I Certlﬂ( Under Penalty Of Perjury Under The Laws Of The State Of California THat The' Informaiion .
Cortairied 1t This Application Is True And Gofrect, .
| Have Read My Profile On The Medical Board Web Site At Www.Mbe.Ca.Gov And Acknowledge The
Information Contained Therain As Current And Accurate.

Since You Last Renewed Your Licerise, Have You Had Any License Disoiplined By A Governmient
Agency Or Other Disclplinary Bogy; Or, Have You Been Convicted OF Any Crirne In Any State, The U s
AAnd Its Territorles, Military Court Or-A Foreign Countty?

Total Questions Asked For Person ;

566614 8

"Helr Patient Population Aged 65 -

YES

YES
NO

NO

NONE

ves

YES

NO -

Page 76 of 224



STATE OF %" Fggﬁ]i\ - STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

qm . MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
) CEmsJ ::!m ST L EXECUTIVEOFFICE .~~~ . _
Aﬂair? 1434 Howe Avenue, Suite 92

Sacramento, CA 95825-3236

{916} 263-2389 Fax; (916) 2632387
www.caldocinfo.ca.gov

May 2, 2006

Michael A. Roth, M.D.
42450 W. 12 Mile, #205
Novi, MI 48377

Re:  Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate Number C-30405
Case Number 16-2004-159043

PUBLIC REPRIMAND

On May 19, 2004, the State of Michigan Board of Medicine issued a Consent Order and Stipulation
whichresulted in your Michigan medical license being placed on probation for six monthg, arecords
review requirement, monitoring, continuing education in the area of bariatrics atid proper medical
‘documentation, submission of a protocol for treatment of weight management and submission of
random pharmacy inspections. This discipline was based on allegations that you, an obstetrician and
gynecologist, treated several patients without adequate medical evaluation and without creating an
adequate medical record, performed ultrasounds without medical justification, prescribed without
medical indication, inappropriately maintained and labeled controlied substances in your office and
placed a patient on a diet plan which included prescription medication without documentation,
assessment or evaluation. These actions are in violation of Business and Professions Code sections
2305 and 141(a). '

Pursuant to the authority of Business and Professions Code sections 495 and 2227, the Medical
Board of California hereby issties a Public Reprimand in this matter and understands that these
violations will not be repeated.

Ronald L. M .D,
President

Division of Medical Quality



BEFORE THE
DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation }
Against: ) :

) Case No: 16-2004-139043
Michael A, Roth, M,D. )

) OAH No: N2004110241

)
Physician’s and Surgeon’s . )
Certificate No: C-30405 )

)

)

Respondent, )
DECISION

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby
accepted and adopted by the Division of Medical Quality of the Medical Board of
California, as its Decision in the above entitled matter,

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on __ April 14, 2005

DATED  March 15, 2005

DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

%{/\, W
Ronald L. Moy, M.D. ~

Panel B Chair
Division of Medical Quality




- BEFORETHE -

DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

MICHAEL A. ROTH, M.D. Case No. 16-2004-159043
42450 West 12 Mile, #205 .
Novi, M1 48377 OAH No. N2004110241
Physician and Surgeon’s Certificate
No, C30405
Respondent.
PROPOSED DECISION

Administrative Law Judge Ruth S, Astle, State of California, Office of Administrative
Hearings, heard this matter in Oakland, California, on February 3, 2005.

Jane Zack Simon, Deputy Attorney General, represented complainant.

Respondent was present and represented by Albert J. Garcia, Attorney at Law, 1995
University Avenue, Suite 265, Berkeley, Califomnia 94704,

The matter was submitted on February 3, 2005.
FACTUAL FINDINGS

1. David T. Thornton made this accusation in his official capacity as Interim
Executive Director of the Medical Board of California and not otherwise.

2. . Onp August 14, 1968, Physician and Surgeen’s Certificate No. C304035 was
issued by the Board to Michael A, Roth, M.D. (respondent), Respondent’s certificate is
renewed and current with an expiration date of February 28, 2006.

3. On May 19, 2004, the State of Michigan Board of Medicine (Michigan Board)
issued a Consent Order and Stipulation (Consent Order) regarding respondent’s licenscto
practice medicine in Michigan. Under the terms of the Consent Order, respondent’s
Michigan license was placed on probation for six months, he was subjected to a records



review requirement, and he was required fo have a monitor, to complete continuing
education in the area of bariatrics and proper medical documentation, to submit a protocol
for treatment of weight management, and to subrmit to random pharmacy inspections. The
Consent Order resolved an Administrative Complaint in which it was alleged that
respondent, an obstetrician and gynecologist, treated several patients without adequate
medical evaluation and without creating an adequate medical record. It was also alleged that
respondent performed ultrasounds without medical justification and prescribed without
medical indication, that he placed a patient on a diet plan which included prescription
medication without documentation, assessment or evaluation, and that he inappropriately
maintained and labeled controlled substances in his office. The Consent Order is attached to
the accusation as Exhibit A,

4. The action taken by the Michigan Board does constitute disciplinary action
with the meaning of California law. Respondent’s conduct and the action of the Michigan
Board as set forth in Finding 3, above, constitute ground for disciplinary action for
unprofessional conduct pursuant 1o Business and Professions Code sections 2305 and 141,
subdivision (a).

5. The Michigan Board imposed a fine of $15,000, which respondent paid in full.
On January 24, 2005, respondent received a letter from the Michigan Board indicating that
he complied with all the terms of the Consent Order and that he was discharged from
probation. '

6. Respondent presented a letter from his monitor indicating that respondent’s
office-based documentation was satisfactory and that respondent understands thoroughly the
natore of the deficiencies that resulted in the action taken against him by the Michigan
Board. Respondent also presented a letter from the Chairman and Program Director of the
Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology at Providence Hospital. Respondent was
reviewed by the hospital and remained an attending physician in good standing. He also
presented four character letters.

7. Respondent has no prior disciplinary action and has been in practice for over
30 years. He has changed his practice in documentation and now spends more time with
each patient, He also sees fewer patients so that he can document all the information.

8. Respondent’s actions and cooperation with the Michigan Board show that
respondent took these allegations seriously and made the necessary changes in his practice s0
that this will not happen in the future. A public reprimand and a course in recordkeeping and
a course in prescribing practices (such as the courses offered by PACE) in addition to 20
~ additional CME hours in the area of bariatrics is appropriate,

% Costs in the amount of $868.75 are reasonable and respondent is responsible
for this amount. ‘



1EGAL CONCLUSIONS

1. By reason of the matters set forth in Findings 3 and 4, cause for disciplinary
action exists pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 141 (out of state discipline)
and 2305 (unprofessional conduct for out of state discipline).

2, The matters in mitigation, extenuation and rehabilitation set forth in Findings
5, 6, 7 and 8 have been considered in making the following order.

3. Cost recovery in the amount of $868.75 is ordered pursuant to Business and
Professions Coode section 125.3. '

ORDER

Michael A. Roth, M.D., holder of Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. C30405
shall by way of letter from the President of the Division of Medical Quality of the Medical
Board of California be publicly reprimanded; provided, however, that the public reprimand is

" conditional on respondent’s full compliance with the following conditions precedent:

1.  Continuing Education Courses - Within 90 calendar days of the effective
date of this decision, respondent shall submit to the Division or its designee for its
prior approval an educational program and/or courses which shall be aimed at
correcting any areas of deficient practice or knowledge including, but not limited to, a
prescribing course, & medical record keeping course (such as those offered by PACE)
and 20 additional CME hours in bariatrics. Respondent shall pay all costs of the
educational program. Respondent shall complete the educational courses, and shall
within six months of the effective date of this decision, unless the Division or its
designee agrees in writing, to a later time for completion. This program shall be in
addition to the CME requirements for re-licensure. Following the completion of these
courses, the Division or its designee may administer an examination to tcst
respondent’s knowledge of the material. Respondent shall provide documentary
proof of attendance at the courses.

2. Cost Recovery — Within 90 calendar days from the effective date of the
Decision or other period agreed to by the Division or its designee, respondent shall
reimburse the Division the amount of $868.,75 for its investigative and prosecution
costs. The filing of bankruptey or period of non-practice by respondent shall not
relieve the respondent of his obligation to reimburse the Division for its costs.



3. Upon full compliance with the conditions precedent set forth in this decision,
respondent’s physician’s and surgeon’s certificate shall be publicly reprimanded by
way of a letter from the President of the Division.

DATED: February 24, 2005

 VMAAAA CNG..

F(VL RUTH S. ASTLE
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
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FILED

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
o _ MEDICAL B0 \RD OF CALIFORNIA
BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General - SACRAMENTO , 200
of the State of California BY 7 AN
JANE ZACK. SIMON ALYST

Deputy Attomey General [SBN 116564)
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone; (415) 703-5544

|| Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: ) Case No. 16-2004-159043
)
MICHAEL A, ROTH, M.D., )
42450 West 12 Mile, #205 ) ACCUSATION
Novi, MI 48377 )
)
Physician and Surgeon's )
Certificate No. C30405 g
)
Respondent, )
) ‘
The Complainant alleges;
PARTIES |
1. Complainant David T. Thornton is the Interim Executive Director of the

Medical Board of California (hereinafter the "Board") and brings this accusation solely in hig
official capacity.

2. On or about August 14, 1968, Physician and Surgeon's Certificate No.
C30405 was issued by the Board to Michael A. Roth, M.D. (hereinafter "respondent").

Respondent’s certificate is renewed and current with an expiration date of February 28, 2006,
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JURISDICTION

3. This accusation is brought before the Division of Medical Quality of the
Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs (hereinafter the "Division"),
under the authority of the following sections of the California Business and Professions Code

(hereinafter "Code™) and/or other relevant statutory enactment:
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11
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13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

A. Section 2227 of the Code provides in part that the Board may revoke,
suspend for a period of not to exceed one year, or place on probation, the license of any
licensee who has been found guilty under the Medical Practice Act, and may recover the
costs of probation monitoring if probation is imposed.

B. Sectiont 125.3 of the Code provides, in part, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct any licentiate found to have committed a violation or
violations of the licensing act, to pay the Board a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs
of the investigation and enforcement of the case.

C. Section 23035 of the Code provides, in par, that the revocation, suspension,
or other discipline, restriction or limitation imposed by another state upon a license to
practice medicine issued by that state, that would have been grounds for discipline in
California under the Medical Practice Act, constitutes grounds for discipline for
unprofessional conduct.

D. Section 141 of the Code

"(a)  For any licensee holding a license issued by a board under the
Jurisdiction of a department, a disciplinary action taken by another state, by any agency of
the federal government, or by another country for any act substantially related to the
practice regulated by the California license, may be ground for disciplinary action by the
respective state licensing board. A certified copy of the record of the disciplinary action
taken against the licensee by another state, an agency of the federal government, or by
another country shall be conclusive evidence of the events related therein,

"(b)  Nothing in this section shall preclude a board from applying a
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specific statutory provisic&i iﬁ the libensing act administered by the board thatuprovides
for discipline based upon a disciplinary action taken against the licensee by another state,
an agency of the federal governruent, or another country." -

E. Welfare and Institutions Code section 14124.12 provides, in part, that a
physician whose license has been placed on probation by the Medical Board shall not be
reimbursed by Medi-Cal for “the type of surgical service or invasive procedure that gave
tise to the probation,”

4, Respondent is subject to discipline within the meaning of section 141 and
is guilty of unprofessional conduct within the meaning of section 23035 as more particularly set
forth herein below.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Discipline, Restriction, or Limitation Imposed by Another State)

5. On or about May 19, 2004, the State of Michigan Board of Medicine
issued a Consent Order and Stipulation regarding respondent’s license to practice medicine in
Michigan. Under the terms of the Consent Order and Stipulation, respondent’s Michigan license
was placed on probation for six months, he was subjected to a records review requirement, a
monitor, required to complete continving education in the area of bariatrics and proper medical
docwmentation, to submit a protocol for treatment of weight management, and to submit to
random pharmacy inspections.

The Consent Order and Stipulation resolved an Administrative Complaint in
which it was allegled that respondent, an obstetrician and gynecologist, treated several patients
without adequate medical evaluation and without creating an adequate medical record, It was
also alleged that respondent performed ultrasounds without medical justification, and prescribed
without medical indication, that he placed a patient on a diet plan which included prescription
medication without documentation, assessment or evaluation, and that he inappropriately
maintained and labeled controlled substances in his office.

Attached hereto as Exhibit A are true and correct copies of the Consent
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Order aﬁd Stipulation and the Ad.ministrat-ive.(-)o-mplaint béfore the S-tate- of Michigan Board of
Medicine.

6. Respondent’s conduct and the action of the Michigan Board of Medicine, as
set forth in paragraph 5, above, constitute unprofessional conduct within the meaning of section
2305 and conduct subject to discipline within the meaning of section 141(a).

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, the complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters
herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Division issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Physician and Surgeon's Certificate Number
C30405, heretofore issued to respondent Michael A, Roth, M.ID.;

2. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of the respondent's authority to
supervise physician assistants;

3. Ordering respondent to pay the Division the actual and reasonable costs of
the investigation and enforcement of this case and to pay the costs of probation monitoring upon
order of the Division; and

4, Taking such other and further action as the Division deems necessary and

proper.

DATED: August 3, 2004 —

o

, ‘ < L
DAVID T. THORNTON
Interim Executive Director
Medical Board of California
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of Californmia

Complainant
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH
BUREAU OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS
BOARD OF MEDICINE
DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE

In the Matter of

MICHAEL, ARTHOR ROTH, MD. ____ Complaint No, 43-00-2832-00

/- CONSENT ORDER AND STIPULATION

CONSENT ORDER
An Administrative Complaint was ﬁled‘ with the Disciplinary Subcommittee of the Board
of Medicine on October 15, 2003, charging Michael Arthur Roth, M.D., (Respondent) with
having violated sections 16221(a), (b)(3), and (b)(vi) of the Public Health Cade, 1978 PA 368, as
" amended, MCL 333.1101 e seq.

- The parties have stipulated that the Disciplinary Subcommittee may enter this Consent
Order.. The Disciplinary Subcommittee has reviewed the Stipulation contained in this do-cumer-lt
and agrees that the public interest is best served by resolution of the outstanding Corplaint.
Therefore, the Disciplinary Subcommittee finds that the allegations of fact contained in the
Complaint are true and that Respondent has violated sections 16221 (a): ’(b)(i), and (b)(vi) of the

Public Health Code.
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Accordingly, for thess violations, IT IS ORDERED:

Regpondent is placed on PROBATION for a period of six months commencing on the

effective date of this Order. Reduction of the probationary period shall occur only while



Respondent is employed as 2 medical doctor. Respondent shall be automatically discharged
from probation at the end of the probationary period provided Réspondent has complied with the

termiis of this Order. The terms and conditions of the probation with which Respondent raust

complete within the period of probation are as follows:

A.  MEETING WITH BOARD MEMBER OR DESIGNEE. Respondent shall
meet quartet]ly with a Board member or a designee named by the Board

Chairperson toTeview Resporidett'y professional practice.The imitial

meeting shall ocenr at the begioning of probation and subsequent meetings
as deemed necessary by the reviewer, but at least quarterly until the period

" of probation ends. Within fifteen days of this Order’s effective date,
Respondent shall contact the Sanction Monitoring Unit (Unit) of the Burean
of Health Servicés, Department of Cotmmunity Health at (517) 373-4972.
The Unit shall provide Respondent with the name of and contact
information for the designated person. Respondent shall be responsible for
scheduling the time and place of his meetings with this individual.

B. RECORDS-REVIEW. During the period of probation, the designated
physician shall review records of patients treated by Respondent on hoth an
inpatient and outpatient basis. This review may occur at the quarterly

meetings described in the above paragraph.

C. CONTINUING EDUCATION CREDITS. Respondent shall successfully
complete continying education (CE) credits in the areas of bariatrics and
proper medical documentation, These hours shall not count toward the
nurber of credit hours required for license renewal, Respondent must seek
and obtain advance approval of the CE course from the Board Chairperson
or his designee. Respondent shall mail his request for course approval and
proof of guccessful course completion to the Department at the address set

-forth below, - -

D.  WEIGHT MANAGEMENT PLANS, Respondent shall submit an approved
weight management plan for use in his office practice to a Board approved
physician for review. This plan shall include at & minimum, nutritional
guidelines, exercise routines, a schedule for patients to meet goals, proper
patient follow-up, proper chart documentation, and a timeframe in which the
use of scheduled medications will no longer be used for weight loss.

E.  REPORTING PROCEDURE. The designated reviewer described above
shall issue reports to the Depattment advising of Respondent’s work
performance. These reports shall also include an evalnation of
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If Respondent violates any term or condition set forth in this order, Respondent will be in

violation of 1996 AACS, R 338.1632, and section 16221(h) of the Public Health Code.

This Order shall be effective on the date signed by the Chairperson of the Disciplinary

,_Subcommittee or the Disciplinary Subcommittée’s authorized representative, as set forth below.

Signed on WW/ ﬁ) , 2004.
174 7
MICHI I/

| By Aij‘“ %

Zhairperson, Disciplinary S f{committee

STIPUTATION

The parties stipulate as follows:

.- .1. Respondent does not conlest the allegations of fact and law in the Complaint.
Respondent understands that, by pleading no contest, he does not admit the truth.of the
allegations but aprees that the Disciplinary Subcommittee may treat the allegations as true for

resolution of the Cormplaint and may enter an Order treating the allegations as true.

2, Respondent understands and intends that, by signing this Stipulation, he is waiving the
right under the Public Health Code, rules promulgated under the Public Health Code, and the

Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq, to




require the Department to prove the charges set forth in the complaint by presentation of
evidence and legal anthority, and to present a defense to the charges before the Disciplinary

Subcomunittes or its anthorized representative.

3. The Disciplinary Subcommitiee may enter the above Consent Order, which Board

conferee Scot F, Goldberg, M.D, supports. The Board conferee and the undersigned Assistant ~ ~

Attorney General are free to discuss this matter with the Disciplinary Subcommittee in order to

recommend acceptance of this resolution,

4. The Board conferee and the parties considered the following factors in reaching this

agreement:

A, Respondent has cooperated filly in the resolution of this matter,
B.  There has been no patient harm as a result of Respondent's conduct
described in the State's Administrative Complaint.

C. Respondent will never perform a pregnancy termination procedure
outside an approved clinic/hospital/office setting. Respondent understands his
office practice will continue to be subject to random pharmacy mspectlons after
his probation period ends.

S Should the Disciplinary Subconnmttee rF.:Jcct the proposed consent order, the partties

reserve the rL,,ht to proceed to hearing.




AGREED TOBY:

Mk

Memy Ro e berg (P32120)
Assmtan Att mey (General
Attorney fcrr CTrﬁplamant

Dated: 14[ ;ID»!{I
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State of _[Mxe e N )

e

County of MA'J'HTI:""*’ﬁV )

Oon_Asaz, 15

Stipulation,

dir.cases. mar(4.roth, md.roth p sos

AGREED TO BY:

WJMWW

Michael Arthur Roth, M.D.
Respondent

Dated: [7/" / J/" g ?/

Nicholas A. Ianm Jr. (P344386)
Attorney for Re:sPOndent
Dated; _-/5~©

» 2004, T observed Michael Arthur Roth, M.D., sign this

22

Not'r;ry (Publié: Iftire=ae County
State of __/1xeepre it
My commission expires: ! /13 /os
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
. DEPARTMEN’T OF CONSUMER & INDUSTRY SERVICES
BUREAU OF HEALTH SERVICES
BOARD OF MEDICINE
DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE

In the Marter of &

MT ("'FIAFL ARTHUR ROTH, M D

/ | qumplﬁiﬁT No: 43-00-2832-00~ S

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

Attomey General Michael Cox, through Assistant Attorney General Merry A. Rosenberg,
©oom behalf of the De:partm:ant of Consumer & Industry Services, Bureau of Health Services,

(Complamant) files this Cornplaint against Michael Arthur Roth M.D., (Respondent), alleging

upon mfonna_txou and belief as follows:

1. The Board of Medicine (Board), an administrative agency established by the
 Public Health Code, 1978 PA 368, as amended; MCL 333.1101 et seq, is empowered to
discipline licensees under the Code ﬁough its Disciplinary Subcommittee (DSC).
2. Respondent is currently licensed to practice medicine pursuant to the Code and, at

all times relevant to this Complaint, was board certified in obstetrics and gynecology.

3. Section 16221(a) of the Code provides the DSC with authority to take disciplinary

action against Réspondent for a vielation of general duty, consisting of negligence or failure to

. . . . . T T S
exgrcise due care, ncluding negligent delegation o, or supervision of employees or.otheg- - i
- - s L "‘_'"'.- Q0 "I,r'

.....

£



individuals, whether or not mjnry results, or any conduct, practice, or condmon whmh unpaus

or may impair, the abﬂﬂy to safely and skillfully practice mec’hcme

4. Section 16221(5)(§) of the Code provides the DSC with ruthorify tb take

disciplinaly action :zi_gainst Respondent for incompetence, defined at section 16—106(:1)‘. to mean: -

MUrA] departure ﬁom or failure to conform to, minimal standards of acceptable and preva:lhng

' practlce for a health professzon whether or ot actual injury to an mdlwdual occurs.”

5. Section 16221 (b)(vi) of the Code authorizes the DSC to take. disciplina:l'jr action
" against Respondent for a lack of gaod moral character, defined at sechou 1of 1974 PA 381, as
{ am:anded MCL 338.41 ¢t seq, as the propensity on the part of the person 16 serve the public in

| ' the Ticensed area in a fair, honest, and open manner,

6. Section 16226 of the Code authorizes the DSC to imﬁosc sanctions against &
person licensed by the Board if, after opportunity for a hearing, the DSC determines that a

licensee violated one or more of the subdivisions contained in section 162721 of the Code,

COUNTI
7. MM, (mitials will be used to protect patient confidentiality), a 29-year old |
female, presented to Respondent’s office on March 14, 2000, for 2 voluntary termination of

pregnancy. Respondent performed an ultrasound, which he interpreted to show a gestational age

of 23 to 24 weeks.



8. Respondent inserted the laminaria for the procedure that samne day;, MM. retimed
to his office the next day, March 15, 2000, to have the procedure completed. His chart for M.M.
does not include pre-operative hemoglobin and hematocrit, any record of her pulse, ‘z_xlrecbvery

record, or a discharge record with discharge instructions.

-9 Respondent’s conduct desciibed in paragraphs 7-8 above consntutes negligence, ek

L R L USRS, S

:m v;olatxon*of Sectlon' 16221(a) of the Code.

10, *, Réspondent’s conduct desédbaclf in paragraphs 7-8 above éonsti‘tutes

incompetence, in violation of seetion 16221¢b)(i) of the Code.,

COUNT
11.  ME., a4l-yearold female, requiested Respondent to perform a voluntary
tertnination of pregnancy at her home on or about Decembér 6, 1998. She wanted the procedure
done at her home because of her alleged agoraphobia, al‘rimugﬁ Respondent’s chart Wa‘s devoid

of any documentation to support that diagnosis. In fact, M.E. identified herself as a “bartender.”

12. Respondent performed the termination procedure at M.E.’s home on Deceriber 6,

1998, Respondent’s chart forM.E. does net include any verification of her age or ideﬁtity; (ie.,

a driver’s license), or the consent form that verifies the statutorily required 24-hour waiting
period. In fact, this record does reflect that Respondent never saw her before performuing the

proceduore.

R L ""5'-.".
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13, Respondent’s records for M.E. arg further devoid of any docuni'epfation of a
history and physical, pre-procedurs hemoglobin or hernatocrit, vital si g;lé taken before, &uﬂng' or

after the procedure, a recovery record, or discharge instructions,

14, Respondent perfonned a second Voluntary termmatzon of pregnancy on M.E at

ey

neri;l gine on Octaber 5,199, again because of her alleged agoraphobla As noted (paragmph e

12 .mpra J the chart J:ncludes no documentahon of her identity or aoe or tha’f she was seen by L

_ Rcspondent pnor to the procedure to recexve the statutorily reqmred 24-hour ccnsent

information,

15. Respondent’s records for the October 5, 1999, procedure dp not mcIude a]:ustory T

.or physmal a pre-eperative hemoglobin or hematocnt a recovery record or dlscharge

" instructions.

16.  Respondent’s conduct described in paragraphs 11-15 ahove constitutes

negligence, in violation of section 16221(a) of the Code.

17.  Respondent’s conduct described in paragra‘pﬁs 11-15 above constitutes

 incompetence, in violation of section 16221 (b)(D) of the Code.

i “
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COUNT I
18.- N.F . began treatment with Respondent on June 27, 1997. Respondeot pérfonoed
a dilatation and curottaoe on June 3, 1998, Respondent s record for that procedure does not
: mcluae dooumemanon of any vital 31gns, exoept for her pre-operative blood l,ressu:e

":

" 109. N F. became ] prognant in September of 1999 Respmdeut performod ultrasounds

- on October 8, 1999 October 18 1999 Novemberz 1999 November 12 1999 Novembor 24

v

1999, December 1 1999 and I a.nuary 12 2000 Addltmnally, matemal fetal specmhst Wﬂham

Blessed M.D., perfonned ultrasounds on N.F, én October 20, 1999 and Decembor 30, 1999

There isno medlcal jusnﬁcamon in Respondent s chart for the ultrasounds Rospondent

' perfonned on Novemberlz 1999 Novembor 24 1999 and Ianuaxy 12, 2000.

20. Respoodent 8 conduct descnbedm paragraphs 18-19 above constitutes

.~ negligence, in violation of section 16221(a) of the Code. .

21. Respondent’s conduct described in paragraphs 18-19 abové constitutes
incompetence, in violation of section 16221(b)() of the Code.
22. - Respondent’s conduct described in paragraphs 18-19 above constitutes a lack of

good moral character, in violation of 'soction 16221 (b)(vi) of the Code.



COUNT IV

23, . KY., a42-yearcld female presented to Respondent’s office on Novcm’o er 22

]

- 1999, for welc,ht loss. She w'*zbhted 176 pounds at that time. K.Y, coxﬁmucd to see Respondenf
for that purpose unul Apnl 18, 2001 During that 1 6-month perod, she Iost only 6% lbs de5p1te

receng blnmonthly supphes of Phentemnne and Chromiom from Reslaondent

W .f B
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24. Respondent prowded Bz inj ectmns to K.Y. begmmng November 22 1999 and
 continuing fhroughc_:ut the rest of her care with him, even though his chart mcludes only one set .

of laboratory tests which were performed on her initial visit and did not reflect a vitamin By, - '

_deficiency.

25.  Respondent’s chart for K.Y. is devoid of any documentation of the diet plan that -

"K.Y. was following, a nutrition assessment, counseling, or any other dommcntatmn of the

regimen she wag to follow.

26. Respondent’s conduct described in paragraphs 23-25 above constitutes

neg]igegée, in violation of section 16221(a) of the Code,

27.  Respondent’s conduct described in paragraphs 23-25 above constitufes

incompetence, in violation of section 16221(b)(1) of the Code.



COUNT V
28.  SXK. began to treat with Respondent in June of 1989, For the'period July 1996
though September 13, 20(5)0, Rgspondent’s chart reflects apprqxﬁnatc.ely 31 interactions w:th S.K.
- Of those visits, four physical exarninations are documeﬁréd: Decamber 9, 1997; J'ulyfil 1998'
. Tune 11, 1999, and July 28, 1999 Her chart otherwise mc]udes call-ins to the pharmacy for _ ‘

prescnpnons, 1ncludmg mulhple anublotlcs with no raticanale multiple sc’hedule four &edatlves

"‘

W1th o ratmnale, mulﬁple pam medwatlons w1th no ratmnale multlple migraine type

medications with no rationale and multiple cardlac-type medlanons with no rafionale.

29, Respondent’s conduct desctibed in paragraph 28 above constinites neghgence in

v:lolauon of sectmn 16221(3.) of the Code.

30, Respondent’s conduct described in paragraph 28 above constitutes incormpetence,

" in violation of section 16221(b)(i) of the Code.

CQUNT VI
31 C D.,a 40—year old female, presented to Respondent’s office on Aprﬂ 30, 1997

for Weight loss. She weighed 140 Ibs, Respondent prescribed Chromium and Phentermine at

that visit.

32 Although C.D. continued to treat with Respondent through March 6, 2001, it

appears that her last visit for weight control was on August 2, 2000, at which time no weight was



recorded. The next time her wezght was recorded was on February 21,2001, at Whmh time she.

weighed 159 Ibs, a 19-pound Welght gain from her lmhal visit.

33. Respondent’s chan for C.D. is devoid of any documentation of thu diet plau fhat .

C.D. was following, a mtrition assessment, counselmg, or any other docuwentahen of the

g,
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34, Respondent § conduct described in paragraphs 31 through 33 above const:mtes

negligence, in vmlatlon of section 16221 (a) of the Code.

33. Respondent’s conduct described in paragraphs 31-33 above constitutes

incompetence, in violation of section 16221(b)(i) of the Code.

COUNT VII
36.  Consumer and Industry Services’ Pharmacy Inspector Carol Haynes-Fall
conducted an office ‘mspection of Respondent’s office on January 3, 2002, At that time, she
Respoadent updated his license and now has a current drug control license. Addmonally,

Respondent’s medical license was not posted in his office,

3

37. Ms. Haynes-Hall further noted the presence of approximately 200 to 300

envelopes n a cabinet to which Respondent’s staff had access. These envelopes contained



misbranded medications, including the controlled substances Phentermine, Diethylpropion, and

Phendirnetrazone,

38.  Inspector Haynes—Ha’]‘I further noted that the above-desc:rib ed envéioPes were not

properly labeled, lacked cxpn‘anon dates for the enclosed medmanons and Iacked any reqmred

caution statements. They also d1d not have proper safety closures

39, Thelogbook mamtamed in Respondent’s ofﬁce fc)r these medmauons d1c1 not

_include their lot number a.nd expu'atlon date Respoudent also faxled to maintain elther a

perpetual or an aonual inventory.

40.  Respondent’s medical assistant Chris Threet told Consumer and ndustry
Services” Investigator Danene Nunez during an interview on J anvary 3, 2002, that she dispensed

controlled diet substance medications to Respondent’s patients when he was not present in the

office,

41. Respoﬁdent’s conduct deseribed in paragraphs 36-40 above constitutes

negligence, in violation of section 16221(a) of the Code.

THEREFORE, Complainant requests that this Complaint be served upon Respondent and
that Respondent be offered an opportunity to show compliance with all lawful requirements for
retention of the aforesaid license. If compliance is not shown, Complainant further requests that

formal proceedings be commenced pursuant to the Public Health Code, rules proinulg.atedj ant



pursuant to it, and the Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, 1969 PA 306, as amended; MCL

24.201 et seq

RESPONDE\TT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED that, pursuant to section 1623 1(’7) of the Pubhc o

- Health Code, Respondent has 30 days ﬁ-om recsxptx of this Complmnt to $ubmit.a wntten o -. _

TRy A

"N response to the allegatlons contamed in 1t The wmten re:sponse shalI be Smeltfed 1o ﬂlﬁ Bureau

of Health Semces Department of Consumer & Iudustry Semces P O Box 30670, Lansmg

chhlgan, 48909 wﬂ;h a. copy to the undermgned Ass1stant AttOmey General Further pursuant '
' to section 1 6231 8) fmlure to submlt a ertten response within 30 days shall be tredted as an .‘

“admission of the allegatmns contamed in the Complamt and shall result in transmittal of the e

Complamt dlIECﬂy to the Board's Disciplinary Subcommittee for imposition o_f an appropriate -

sanction.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael Cox
Aftorney Gepéral

P.0. Box 30217
Lansing, Michigan 48909

Dated: October 15, 2003 (517) 373-1146
dir.casey.mar03.roth md.mth p ccmplmnt
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